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CARL F. BUCHERER 
PATRAVI CALENDAR

CARL F. BUCHERER 
Manero Perpetual Calendar

brand Carl F. Bucherer

model Patravi calendar

material Steel

case number 10629.08 10.0429

bracelet Stainless bracelet, holding clasp

dimensions 43 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Papers

Black and gray dial, Arabic numerals and indexes. Super-luminova 

fingerprint needles. 52 Weeks of the year is indicated around the 

dial; day window at 9 o’clock, large date at 11 o’clock and second 

indications by rotating disk at 6 o’clock. Automatic movement.

Cadran noir et gris, chiffres arabes et index. Aiguilles empreintes super-

luminova. Les 52  semaines de l’année sont indiquées autour du cadran. 

Guichet du jour à 9 heures, dateur à 11 heures et petite seconde tournante à 

6 heures. Mouvement automatique.

€ 1.600 - 2.400

brand Carl F. Bucherer

model Manero perpetual calendar

material Steel

case number 035/150 10906.08.A

bracelet Leather strap, pin buckle, signed.

dimensions 42 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Papers

White dial, Arabic numerals and wedge-shaped hour markers. 

Composed of a flyback chronometer, perpetual calendar and 

moon phases on an anthracite background and silvered lunar disc, 

tachymeter. Date at twelve o’clock, the day of the week and the 

month at 6 o’clock, the leap year at 9 o’clock and the moon phase at 

3 o’clock. Sapphire crystal case back, showing the caliber and its 

oscillating mass in 22-carat pink gold. Automatic movement.

Cadran blanc, chiffres arabes et index en forme de cales. Composé d’un 

chronomètre flyback, quantième perpétuel et phases de lune sur fond 

anthracite et disque lunaire argenté, tachymètre. Le jour de la semaine daté 

à 12 heures et le mois à 6 heures, l’année bissextile à 9 heures et de la phase de 

lune à 3 heures. Le fond du boitier en verre saphir laisse apparaitre le calibre et 

sa masse oscillante en or rose 22 carats. Mouvement automatique.

€ 4.700 - 6.000

JAEGER LECOULTRE
Chronograph Master Compressor

PORSCHE DESIGN 
WORLDTIMER

brand JAEGER LECOULTRE

model Chronograph Master Compressor

material Steel

case number 148.8.31 2562471

bracelet Stainless with articulated links, folding clasp

dimensions 36 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Box and papers

A lady’s stainless wristwatch, the bezel set with brilliant-

cut diamonds, black dial with numerals and hour markers. 

Chronograph function, two counters at 3 and 9 o’clock. Window date 

at 4 o’clock. Automatic movement.

Lunette sertie de diamants taille brillant. Cadran noir, chiffres arabes et index. 

Trotteuse centrale. Fonction chronographe, deux compteurs à 3 et 9 heures. 

Guichet dateur à 4  heures. Mouvement automatique. Bracelet à maillons 

articulés, boucle déployante.

€ 2.200 - 3.500

brand Porsche’s design

model Worldtimer

material A wristwatch, with titanium case 

coated with black PVD.

case number 6750.13 209.979

bracelet Black caoutchouc with folding clasp.

dimensions 45 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Papers

Black dial set with white Arabic numerals and luminous hand 

indicators and central seconds. GMT worldtimer function: window 

at 3 o’clock indicating the city and at 9 o’clock the corresponding time 

zone. The back of the case specifying 24 cities. Automatic movement.

Cadran noir, chiffres arabes blancs, index lumineux et trotteuse centrale. 

Fonction GMT Worldtimer : guichet à 3 heures indiquant la ville et à 9 heures 

le fuseau horaire correspondant. Le revers du boitier précisant 24  villes. 

Mouvement automatique. Bracelet en caoutchouc noir, boucle déployante.

€ 2.300 - 2.800
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DE GRISOGONO 
BE EIGHT

VAN DER BAUWEDE 
MAGNUM XS, CAL. 65

brand De Grisogono

model Be Eight

material White gold and diamonds

case number 18825

bracelet White gold pin buckle 

dimensions 49 x 37 mm

signed De Grisogono

accessories Box and paper

A Lady’s wristwatch in white gold, “8” shaped case, diamond-set 

bezel, black dial and diamond index. Dauphine hands. Quartz 

movement. Black bracelet with white-gold pin buckle set with two 

diamonds. Gross Weigth: 63.2 g

Montre-bracelet de dame en or gris, boitier en forme de “8”, lunette sertie de 

diamants, cadran noir et index diamants. Aiguilles dauphine. Mouvement 

à quartz. Bracelet de couleur noire, boucle ardillon en or gris ornée de deux 

diamants taille brillant. Signée De Grisogono et numérotée. Avec boite et 

papier. Poids brut : 63,2 g.

€ 5.500 - 7.500

brand Van Der Bauwede

model Magnum XS, Cal. 65

material Solid silver case with pink 

sapphires and diamonds

case number 478 003 2858

bracelet Pink strap, steel folding clasp.

dimensions 33 X 40 mm. 

signed VAN DER BAUWEDE

accessories Box

A lady’s solid silver chronograph; “tonneau” shape case wristwatch 

paved with pink sapphires and brilliant-cut diamonds. Pink dial, 

three counters, Arabic numerals. Quartz movement. Pink strap, 

stainless steel folding clasp. Signed VAN DER  BAUWEDE and 

numbered. Gross weight: 70.3 g.

MONTRE de dame de forme “tonneau” chronographe en argent. Lunette 

pavée de saphirs roses et diamants taille brillant. Cadran rose satiné, trois 

compteurs, chiffres arabes. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet de couleur rose, 

boucle déployante en acier. Signée VAN DER BAUWEDE et numérotée. Dans 

son écrin avec sa boite. Poids brut : 70, 3 g.

€ 2.500 - 3.500

VAN DER BAUWEDE
MAGNUM XS, CAL. 65

DE GRISOGONO 
INSTRUMENTINO

brand Van Der Bauwede

model Magnum XS, Cal. 65

material Solid silver case with sapphires and diamonds

case number 476 003 3439 

bracelet Blue strap, steel folding clasp.

dimensions 33 X 40 mm. 

signed VAN DER BAUWEDE

accessories Box

A lady’s solid silver chronograph; “tonneau” shape case wristwatch 

paved with sapphires and brilliant-cut diamonds. Blue dial, three 

counters, Arabic numerals. Quartz movement. Gross weight: Poids 

brut : 71.2 g.

Montre-bracelet de forme “tonneau” chronographe en argent. Lunette pavée 

de saphirs et diamants taille brillant. Cadran bleu, trois compteurs, chiffres 

arabes. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet de couleur bleu, boucle déployante en 

acier. Signée VAN DER BAUWEDE et numérotée. Dans son écrin avec sa 

boite. Poids brut : 71.2 g.

€ 2.500 - 3.500

brand De Grisogono

model Instrumentino

material Stainless steel

case number 14439

bracelet Stainless steel folding clasp

dimensions 50 × 29 mm

signed De Grisogono

accessories Box and paper

A Lady’s wristwatch in stainless steel “tonneau” shaped case set with 

brilliant-cut diamonds. Pink caramel guilloche dial, oversized silver 

Arabic numerals and diamond index. Dauphine hands. Quartz 

movement 

Montre-bracelet de dame de forme « tonneau » en acier. Cadran caramel rosé 

guilloché, index diamants et chiffres arabes excentrés et surdimensionnés. 

Aiguilles Dauphine. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet en acier boucle déployante. 

Signée De Grisogono et numérotée. Avec sa boite et papier. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000
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TAG HEUER
CARRERA

brand Tag Heuer

model Carrera

material Titanium coated with black PVD. Crown, 

push-button and horns in pink gold.

case number CAR5A50

bracelet Black alligator strap, “soft 

touch” effect pin buckle.

dimensions 45 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories box and papers

Two-tone dial, black and dark gray, applied Arabic numerals No. 100 

In pink gold and hour markers. Central second hand. Chronograph 

function. Three counters; small seconds at 9 o’clock, date window inside 

the seconds counter at 6 o’ clock and 30 minutes at 3 o’clock. Power 

reserve indicator in percentage at 12 o’clock. Bidirectional automatic 

movement. Engraved oscillating weight number 23/50. Limited series.

Montre-bracelet, cadran deux tons, chiffres arabes appliqués le No. 100 en or 

rose et index. Trotteuse centrale. Fonction chronographe. Trois compteurs ; la 

petite seconde est visible à 9 heures, guichet dateur à l’intérieur du compteur 

des secondes à 6 heures et 30 minutes à 3 heures. Indicateur de la réserve 

de marche en pourcentage visible à 12  heures. Mouvement automatique 

bidirectionnel. Masse oscillante gravée 23/50. Série limitée.

€ 8.000 - 12.000

ZENITH 
CHRONOMASTER

brand Zenith

model Chronomaster

material Steel

case number 3122067

bracelet Leather strap. Not the original bracelet

dimensions 32 mm

signed Case, dial and movement

accessories Box and paper

Stainless steel wristwatch case, silver guilloché dial and Arabic 

numeral hour markers and indexes. Quartz movement. Signed 

zenith. Not the original bracelet.

Montre-bracelet boitier en acier, cadran crème rayonnant, orné de chiffres 

arabes et index. Mouvement à quartz.

€ 700 - 1.200

brand Zenith

model Defy Xtreme, Tourbillon 

chronograph

material Titanium and ceramic

case number 96.0525.4035

bracelet Articulated bracelet with brushed 

steel links, reinforced with carbon 

fiber and kevlar and inserted from 

the sides with folding clasp

dimensions 47 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Box and paper

Unidirectional rotating bezel with engraved Arabic 

numerals. Silver and black skeleton dial, silvered index 

and central second hand. Tourbillon and chronograph 

function, seconds’ cage at 11 o’clock, magnified date 

window at 12 o’clock, minutes at 3 o’clock and hours at 6 

o’clock. Automatic movement.

Lunette tournante unidirectionnelle graduée de chiffres arabes. 

Cadran squelette noir et argent, index argenté et trotteuse 

centrale. Cage tourbillon visible à 11  heures indiquant les 

secondes, heures à 6  heures, minutes à 3  heures et guichet 

dateur à 12 heures. Mouvement automatique. Bracelet articulé 

à maillons en acier brossé, renforcé de fibre carbone, kevlar et 

insèrent latéraux, boucle déployante dissimulée.

€ 24.000 - 35.000

ZENITH
DEFY XTREME



10 AUCTION 80% DISCOUNT 11AUCTION 80% DISCOUNT

211 213

212 214

brand De Grisogono

model Instrumentino

material Steel and blackened PVD

case number 33675

bracelet Bracelet in black galuchat with folding buckle

dimensions 37 × 29 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Box

A lady’s wristwatch in stainless steel and blackened PVD tonneau-

shaped case. Black guilloche dial, oversized silver Arabic numerals 

and diamond index. Quartz movement.

Montre-bracelet tonneau de dame en acier revêtu de PVD noir. Cadran 

noir guilloché de forme carré, index diamants et chiffres arabes excentrés et 

surdimensionnés. Deux compteurs. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet en galuchat 

noir.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

brand De Grisogono

model Instrumento no Uno

material Steel and blackened PVD

case number No. 280/1300-3

bracelet Stainless steel bracelet with folding clasp.

dimensions 33 × 56 mm

signed Dial, case and movement signed de  Grisogono 

and numbered.

accessories Box and paper

A blackened PVD and stainless wristwatch, tonneau-shaped case set 

with black diamonds and the lugs set with black diamonds. Black 

lacquered dial, silver index and Arabic numerals, second time zone 

at 6 o’clock, date aperture at 7 o’clock. Dauphine hands. Automatic 

movement.

Montre-bracelet de forme tonneau en acier revêtu de PVD noir, et les attaches 

serties de diamants noirs. Cadran à fond noir, chiffres arabes. Deux compteurs, 

second fuseau horaire à 6  heures. Aiguilles. Dauphine. Guichet dateur à 

7 heures. Fond du boitier transparent, mouvement automatique.

€ 2.800 - 4.500

brand De Grisogono

model Instrumento no Uno

material Steel

case number 567/1300-3

bracelet Stainless steel bracelet with folding clasp.

dimensions 33 × 56 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Box and paper

A stainless steel wristwatch tonneau-shaped case, rectangular black 

lacquered dial with silver index and Arabic numerals, second time 

zone a 6 o’clock and date window at 7 o’clock position. Dauphine 

hands. Automatic movement.

Montre-bracelet de forme tonneau en acier. Cadran rectangulaire de couleur 

noire, orné de chiffres arabes appliqués or, second fuseau horaire à 6 heures 

et guichet dateur à 7 heures. Aiguilles dauphine. Fond du boitier transparent. 

Mouvement automatique.

€ 2.900 - 3.500

brand De Grisogono

model Lipstick

material Case in white and blackened gold

case number 13933

bracelet Open cuff bracelet in black galuchat (wear).

dimensions 46 × 17 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Box and paper

Wristwatch cuff bracelet cylindrical case in white and blackened 

gold, pave-set with black diamonds, magnified rectangular dial 

ornate with white brilliant-cut diamonds, central second hand. 

Dauphine hand steel. Removable case thanks to two lateral push-

button decorated with diamonds. Quartz movement.

Montre-bracelet en or gris, boitier cylindrique pavé de diamants noirs. 

Cadran rectangulaire grossissant serti de diamants taille brillant, trotteuse 

centrale. Aiguilles dauphine en acier. Mouvement à quartz. Bracelet 

manchette en galuchat noir (usures).

€ 14.000 - 20.000

DE GRISOGONO
INSTRUMENTINO

DE GRISOGONO
INSTRUMENTO NO UNO

DE GRISOGONO
INSTRUMENTO NO UNO

DE GRISOGONO 
LIPSTICK
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DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Zigana”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Chiocciolina”

CHOPARD
Collection “Impériale”

CHOPARD
Collection “Xtravaganza”

Necklace composed of a chain with braided white-

gold links holding an openwork pendant with a 

scroll motif enhanced with brilliant-cut diamonds. 

Signed de Grisogono and numbered. With a 

certificate of authenticity and box. Adjustable 

length. Motif length: 4.4 cm. weight: 34.5 g.

Collier en or gris composé d’une chainette à maillons 

tressés, retenant un pendentif ajouré à motif de volutes, 

rehaussées de diamants taille brillant. Signé de Grisogono et 

numéroté. Longueur ajustable. Avec certificat d’authenticité 

et boite. Long. motif : 4,4 cm. Poids brut : 34,5 g.

€ 3.400 - 4.500

White-gold pendant designed as an openwork of one 

curved circular motif, set with brilliant-cut diamonds, 

held by a white-gold chain. Signed de Grisogono 

and numbered. With a certificate and box. Length: 

66 cm. Motif length: 3.4 cm. Weight: 34.3 g.

Pendentif en or blanc ajouré d’un motif circulaire incurvé, 

serti de diamants taille brillant, retenu par une chainette 

en or gris. Signé Chopard et numéroté. Long. : 66 cm. Avec 

certificat et boite. Long. Motif : 3,4 cm. Poids brut : 34,3 g.

€ 4.000 - 6.000

A white-gold pendant designed as an openwork 

with scrolls motif set with briolette-cut diamonds 

and surrounded by brilliant-cut diamonds, held 

by a white-gold chain. Signed de Grisogono Geneve 

and numbered. With a certificate of authenticity 

and box. Adjustable length. Weight: 21 g.

Pendentif en or gris ajouré à motif de volutes, centré de 

diamants taillés en briolette et entourés de diamant taille 

brillant, retenu par une chainette en or gris. De Grisogono 

Genève et numéroté. Avec certificat d’authenticité 

et boite. Longueur ajustable. Poids brut : 21 g.

€ 5.300 - 7.000

White-gold pendant designed as a sphere, with 

openwork of a heart motif, paved with brilliant-

cut diamonds, held by a white-gold chain. Signed 

Chopard and numbered. With a certificate 

and box. Length: 61 cm. Weight: 25.8 g.

Pendentif sphère en or gris, ajouré d’un motif cœur, 

pavé de diamants taille brillant, retenu par une 

chainette en or gris. Signé Chopard et numéroté. Avec 

certificat et boite. Long. : 61 cm. Poids brut : 25,8 g

€ 6.000 - 9.000
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DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Crazymals”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Incrocio”

Pendant designed as a bear in yellow and blackened 

gold, pave-set with white and brown diamonds, 

the ears adorned with half-moon shape pink 

sapphire, held by a link long chain in yellow-

gold. Signed de Grisogono and numbered. With 

a certificate of authenticity and box. Length: 

77 cm. Bear length: 3.7 cm weight: 23 g.

Pendentif en or jaune et or noirci représentant un ours, 

pavé de diamants blancs et bruns, les oreilles serties de 

saphirs rose en forme de demi-lunes, retenu par une 

longue chaine à maillons en or jaune. Signé de Grisogono 

et numéroté. Avec certificat d’authenticité et boite. 

Long. : 77 cm. Long. Ours : 3,7 cm. Poids brut : 23 g.

€ 4.800 - 6.800

A pink-gold necklace designed as an openwork lines 

set with brilliant-cut diamonds, alternating with 

elliptical black resin motifs. Signed de Grisogono and 

numbered. With a certificate of authenticity and box. 

Adjustable length. Motif length: 15.2 cm. Weight: 47.1 g.

Collier en or rose ajouré d’un anneau serti de diamants 

taille brillant, alternés d’un motif elliptique en résine de 

couleur noire. Avec certificat d’authenticité et boite. Signé 

de Grisogono. Long. Motif : 15,2 cm. Poids brut : 47,1 g.

€ 4.900 - 5.200

A pink-gold pair of earrings, designed as an 

openwork bands overlapping set with brilliant-

cut diamonds, intertwing with three elliptical 

black resin motifs. Signed de Grisogono and 

numbered. Length: 6 cm. With a certificate 

of authenticity and box. Weight: 46.80 g.

Paire de pendants d’oreilles en or rose ajouré à motif 

d’anneaux sertis de diamants taille brillant, alternés 

de trois motifs elliptiques en résine de couleur noire. 

Signée de Grisogono. Avec certificat d’authenticité 

et boite. Long. : 6 cm. Poids brut : 46,80 g.

€ 5.800 - 7.800

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Incrocio”
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Open cuff bracelet in white gold and black galuchat, 

enhanced with drop patterns paved with white and 

black diamonds. Signed de Grisogono and numbered. 

With a certificate of authenticity. Width: 4.3 cm.

Bracelet manchette rigide ouvert en or gris et galuchat de 

couleur noire, rehaussé de motifs gouttes pavées de diamants 

blancs et noirs. Signé de Grisogono et numéroté. Avec 

certificat d’authenticité. Larg. : 4,3 cm. Poids brut : 30 g.

€ 5.800 - 7.800

A white-gold bracelet composed of several 

chains with circular links. Cylindrical clasp 

highlighted by lines set brilliant-cut diamonds. 

Signed de Grisogono and numbered. With a 

certificate of authenticity. Gross weight: 65.5 g.

Bracelet en or gris et or jaune, composé de plusieurs chainettes 

à maillons circulaires. Fermoir cylindrique souligné de 

lignes serties diamants taille brillant. Signé de Grisogono et 

numéroté. Avec certificat d’authenticité. Poids brut : 65,5 g.

€ 5.300 - 5.800

Blue leather necklace adorned with a shell-shaped 

openwork and sliding motif in white-gold, centered 

with briolette-cut sapphires and highlighted with 

diamonds. Signed de Grisogono and numbered. 

Can also be worn as a bracelet. With a certificate of 

authenticity and box. Length: 71 cm. Weight: 22 g.

Collier en cuir bleu orné d’un motif coulissant en or gris 

ajouré en forme de coquillage, centré de saphirs taillés en 

briolette et soulignés de diamants. Signé de Grisogono et 

numéroté. Pouvant être porté en bracelet. Avec certificat 

d’authenticité et boite. Long. : 71 cm. Poids brut : 22 g.

€ 2.900 - 4.500

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Tubetto”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Chiocciolina”

DE GRISOGONO
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A pink-gold ring designed as an openwork lines 

set with brilliant-cut diamonds, alternating 

with elliptical black resin motifs. With a 

certificate of authenticity and box. Signed 

de Grisogono and numbered. With a certificate 

of authenticity and box. Size: 54. Weight: 20 g.

Bague en or rose ajouré à motif d’anneaux sertis de diamants 

taille brillant, alternés de motifs elliptiques en résine 

de couleur noire. Signée de Grisogono. Avec certificat 

d’authenticité et boite. TDD : 54. Poids brut : 20 g.

€ 2.600 - 3.500

An important yellow-gold ring composed of a 

multitude intertwined and superimposed bands, 

three set with brilliant-cut diamonds. Signed 

de Grisogono and numbered. With a certificate 

of authenticity and box. Size: 52. Weight: 28 g.

Importante bague en or jaune composé d’une 

multitude d’anneaux entrelacés et superposés, dont 

trois sertis de diamants taille brillant. Signée 

de Grisogono et numérotée. Avec certificat 

d’authenticité et boite. TDD : 52. Poids brut : 28 g.

€ 3.000 - 4.000

A pink-gold ring composed of intertwined and 

superimposed bands. Signed de Grisogono and 

numbered. With box. Size: 53. Weight: 29 g.

Bague en or rose, composé de bandes entrelacées 

et superposées. Signée de Grisogono et numérotée. 

Avec boite. TDD : 53. Poids brut : 29 g.

€ 1.300 - 1.500

A pink and black-gold ring designed as 

an openwork with scrolls motif set with 

briolette-cut brown diamonds and surrounded 

by brilliant-cut brown diamonds. Signed 

de Grisogono and numbered. With a certificate 

of authenticity and box. Size: 53. Weight: 18.3 g.

Bague, en or rose et or noirci, ajourée, à motif 

de volutes centrées de diamants bruns taillés en 

briolette et entourés de diamants bruns taille brillant. 

Signée de Grisogono et numérotée. Avec certificat 

d’authenticité et boite. TDD : 53. Poids brut : 18,3 g

€ 2.800 - 3.500

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Incrocio”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Matassa”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Allegra”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Chiocciolina”
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A pink-gold and black ceramic ring composed of 

two half-spherical shape motif one highlighted 

with brilliant-cut diamonds, retractable. Signed 

de Grisogono and numbered. With a certificate 

of authenticity and box. Size: 52. Weight: 23 g.

Bague en or rose composée de deux dômes, en céramique 

noire, dont un rehaussé de diamants taille brillant, 

rétractable. Signée de Grisogono et numérotée. Avec 

certificat d’authenticité et boite. TDD : 52. Poids brut : 23 g.

€ 3.000 - 5.000

A pink-gold ring composed of two half spherical 

shaped one highlighted with brilliant-cut 

diamonds, retractable. Signed de Grisogono and 

numbered. With a certificate of authenticity 

and box. Size ring: 53. Weight: 23 g.

Bague en or rose composée de deux dômes, dont un 

pavé de diamants taille brillant, pouvant être dissimulé. 

Signée de Grisogono et numérotée. Avec certificat 

d’authenticité et boite. TDD : 53. Poids brut : 23 g.

€ 3.000 - 5.000

Important white and blackened gold ring with 

starfish motifs pave-set with sapphires and 

brilliant-cut diamonds. Signed Audemars 

Piguet and numbered. Size: 52. Weight: 15 g.

Large bague en or gris et or noirci pavée de saphirs et 

diamants taille brillant, à motifs d’étoiles de mer. Signée 

Audemars Piguet et numérotée. TDD : 52. Poids brut : 15 g.

€ 1.150 - 1.850

AUDEMARS PIGUET

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Bocca”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Bocca”

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Chiocciolina”

Pendant with a shell-shaped motif in pink-gold 

openwork centered by briolette-cut brown diamonds 

highlighted with brilliant brown diamonds-set, held by 

a yellow-gold chain. Signed de Grisogono Geneve and 

numbered. With a certificate of authenticity and box. 

Adjustable length. Motif length: 2.5 cm. Weight: 22 g.

Pendentif en or rose ajouré d’un motif en forme de 

coquillage, centré de diamants bruns taillés en briolette, 

soulignés de diamants bruns taille brillant, retenu par 

une chainette en or jaune. Signé de Grisogono Genève et 

numéroté. Avec certificat d’authenticité et boite. Longueur 

ajustable. Long. Motif : 2,5 cm. Poids brut : 22 g.

€ 3.500 - 5.000
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A pair of cufflinks in white gold designed as a hat, 

highlighted with lines of brilliant-cut diamonds. 

Signed de Grisogono and numbered. With a certificate 

of authenticity. Dim.: 3.1 × 1.6 cm. Weight: 27 g.

Paire de boutons de manchettes en or gris, représentant 

un chapeau, serti de lignes de diamants taille brillant. 

Signés de Grisogono et numéroté. Avec certificat 

d’authenticité. Dim. : 3,1 × 1,6 cm. Poids brut : 27 g.

€ 2.000 - 3.000

A white-gold pair of earrings designed as an openwork 

with scrolls motif set with briolette-cut sapphires 

and surrounded by brilliant-cut diamonds. Signed 

de Grisogono and numbered. With a certificate of 

authenticity and box. Length: 2 cm. Weight: 21 g.

Paire de boucles d’oreilles en or gris ajouré à motif de volutes, 

centré de saphirs taillés en briolette et entourés de diamants 

taille brillant. Signées de Grisogono et numérotées. Avec 

certificat d’authenticité et boite. Long. : 2 cm. Poids brut : 21 g.

€ 3.000 - 4.000

White-gold openwork and falling circular motifs 

necklace, set with brilliant-cut diamonds, some of 

them mobile. Signed Chopard and numbered. With 

a certificate and box. Length: 52.7 cm. Weight: 60 g.

Long collier en or gris ajouré à motifs circulaires, en 

chute, entièrement pavé de diamants taille brillant, 

certains mobiles. Signé Chopard et numéroté. Avec 

certificat et boite. Long. : 52,7 cm. Poids brut : 60 g.

€ 20.000 - 30.000

CHOPARD
Collection “Happy Spirit”

DE GRISOGONO

DE GRISOGONO
Collection “Chiocciolina”
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Diamond, brilliant-cut under seal, from IGI 

(International Gemological Institute), stating 

its weight 0.76 Carat, its natural fancy deep 

“Olive” (greenish yellow) and its clarity SI2, no 

fluorescence. Accompanied by a certificate.

Diamant taille brillant sous scellé du IGI (International 

Gemological Institute) attestant son poids 0,76 carat, 

sa couleur naturelle Fancy Deep « Olive » (greenish 

yellow) et sa pureté SI2. Accompagné d’un certificat.

€ 1.500 - 2.500

NATURAL FANCY COLOR 
DIAMOND, 0.76 Carat

brand Zenith

model Defy Xtreme

material titanium and ceramic

case number 98.0525.4000

bracelet Articulated bracelet with brushed steel links, 

reinforced with carbon fiber and kevlar and 

inserted from the sides with folding clasp

dimensions 46 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

accessories Box and certificate

Unidirectional rotating bezel with engraved Arabic numerals. Silver 

and black skeleton dial, silvered index and central second hand. 

Chronograph function, magnified date window at 4 o’clock, minutes 

at 3 o’clock and hours at 6 o’clock. Automatique movement.

Lunette tournante unidirectionnelle graduée de chiffres arabes. Cadran 

squelette noir et argent, index argenté et trotteuse centrale. Fonction 

chronographe. Trois compteurs des heures à 6 heures, minutes à 3 heures ; 

guichet dateur à 12  heures et guichet dateur à 4  heures. Mouvement 

automatique. Bracelet articulé à maillons en acier brossé, renforcé de fibre 

carbone et kevlar et insèrent latéraux, boucle déployante dissimulée.

€  3.000 - 5.000

ZENITH
DEFY XTREME

BREITLING
CHRONOMAT

brand Breitling

model Chronomat

material stainless steel and gold

case number 32484

bracelet Articulated steel bracelet, folding clasp.

dimensions 39 mm

signed Case, dial, movement and bracelet

Steel and gold chronograph wristwatch. Unidirectional rotating 

measuring bezel. Blue dial, Arabic numerals and hour markers, 

three gold counters at 6 o’clock, 9 o’clock and 12 o’clock. Date window 

at 3 o’clock. Automatic movement.

Montre bracelet chronographe en or et acier. Lunette graduée tournante 

unidirectionnelle. Cadran bleu, chiffres arabes et index, trois compteurs dorés ; 

6 heures, 9  heures et 12  heures. Guichet dateur à 3  heures. Chronographe. 

Mouvement automatique. Bracelet articulé en acier, boucle déployante.

€ 1.000 - 1.500
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237 Platinum brooch, designed as an openwork 

of fan and stylized bow motif, set with round-

cut diamonds and baguettes, highlighted with 

princess cut diamonds. Signed Frohmann 

Freres. Dim.: 4.7 × 5 cm. Weight: 26.1 g.

Broche en platine ajourée à motif d’éventail et nœud stylisé 

ajouré, sertie de diamants ronds, baguettes et taille princesse. 

Signée Frohmann Frères. Dim. : 4,7 × 5 cm. Poids brut. 26,1 g.

€  3.500 - 5.000

FROHMANN FRÈRES
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AUCTION BID FORM

LAST NAME (S)   FIRST NAME 

COMPANY NAME   EU VAT REGISTRATION N° 

ADDRESS 

ZIP / POSTAL CODE   CITY   COUNTRY 

E-MAIL (required)   LANGUAGE 

PHONE   MOBILE 

Please bid on my behalf for the following lot(s) up to the maximum price(s) (excluding the buyer premium, and any applicable taxes) mentioned below, purchasing 
as much below my indicated limit(s) as possible. I hereby agree and acknowledge that Monaco Legend Group is not responsible for failing to execute such bids or 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith. By signing this form, I have read, understood and agree to be bound by the conditions of sale and Important 
Notices contained in the catalogue for this sale. I hereby agree and acknowledge that I am obligated to purchase and shall have no right to revoke acceptance of 
any and all lots for which I am the highest bidder.
Please refer to the “shipping & Insurance” section at the end of the catalogue for details. Please note Monaco Legend Group is not responsible for shipping clocks, 
furniture, voluminous and/or fragile items. Our shipping department will assist you in choosing a third party crating service.

By signing this document, you accept the general terms & conditions of sale and you consent to our own use of your personal data.

›› ABSENTEE BID / PHONE BID    
PLEASE FILL IN THE FORM BELOW FOR THE LOTS YOU ARE INTERESTED IN

›› PRESENT IN PERSON   

PADDLE N°

The registration will be completed only once the ID is received.
For new clients, to register, bank references will be required.
Please send this document by email to info@monacolegendgroup.com with a copy of your ID at least 24 hours before the Auction
For online interactive bidding or online absentee bids please register online at www.monacolegendauctions.com

DATE   SIGNATURE  

14 JANUARY 2019
MONACO AUCTION

LOT N° BRIEF DESCRIPTION
PHONE
BID

ABSENTEE BID 
WITH LIMIT IN EURO*

€

€

€

€

€

€

13, bd Princesse Charlotte, 98000 MONACO – tel. +377 97 77 53 35 
info@monacolegendgroup.com / www.monacolegendauctions.com

* Excluding Buyers’s premium and VAT.

Tricolor gold band ring each end terminates 

by a “C” set with diamonds. Signed Cartier and 

numbered. Size: 52. Gross weight: 6.9 g.

Bague bandeau ouverte trois ors, chaque extrémité 

terminée par deux « C » sertis de diamants. Signée 

Cartier et numérotée. TDD : 52. Poids brut : 6,9 g.

€  500 - 800

CARTIER
“C” de Cartier

VAN CLEEF & ARPELS Open pendant in yellow-gold braided set with 

brilliant-cut diamonds and held by its yellow-gold 

chain. Signed VCA and numbered. Weight: 7.3 g.

Pendentif goutte ouvrant en or jaune tressé serti de 

diamants taille brillant et retenu par sa chainette en or 

jaune. Signés VCA et numérotés. Poids brut : 7,3 g.

€  1.200 - 1.400

	 SECOND HAND ADDITIONAL LOTS
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GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SALE

BUYER’S PREMIUM

For Jewels the buyer will pay to the order 
of Monaco Legend Group, in addition to the 
hammer price, a buyer’s premium of: until 
€1.000.000: 28.80% TTC (24% HT), major of 
€1.000.000: 15% TTC (12.5% HT).

Watches are submitted to a premium of:
Until € 250.000: 30% TTC (25% HT), from 
€250.001 to €999.999: 24%TTC (20% HT), 
major of €1.000.000:15% TTC (12.5% HT).

The lots marked with a * are liable to the 
relevant import VAT of 20% of the additional 
charge for the watches and jewels.

CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION FOR 
BUYERS

The sale is subject to the Monégasque 
legislation and to the terms printed in this 
catalogue. It is important to read the following 
conditions. Useful information is given on the 
methods to buy at auction. Our team remains 
at your disposal to inform and assist you.

VAT FOR NON-EUROPEAN BUYERS

Non-European buyers will directly receive the 
invoice excluding VAT under certain conditions: 
the item(s) must have been shipped outside of 
Europe within a delay of 3 months from the date 
of the sale and Monaco Legend Group must 
appear as a shipper on the export document 
and the buyer as the consignee. The exportation 
has to be done within the legal delays and a 
maximum of 3 months of the date of the sale.

CURRENCY CONVERSION 

Auctions are conducted in Euro in Monaco.
A currency conversion board is made available in 
the saleroom and online, indicating approximate 
exchange rates for various major currencies.

INDICATIVE NATURE OF THE ESTIMATES

The estimates are intended as a guide only. 
Any bid between the high and the low pre-sale 
estimates offers a fair chance of success. lt 
is always advisable to consult us nearer the 
time of sales as estimates can be subject to 
revision. The estimates set out in the catalogue 
do not include the buyer’s premium.

CONDITION OF THE LOTS 

Lot descriptions provide technical data 
carefully compiled by our experts for each 
lot in the sale and are often enhanced by 
historical or biographical comments.
›› Auction catalogue can be viewed at 

www.monacolegendauctions.com.
›› Estimates are listed at the end of each lot 

description and are an indication of the price 
range the lot is expected to fetch. Estimates 
do not include the buyer’s premium or sales 
tax.

We are at your disposal to provide you a 
detailed report on the condition of the lots.
All lots are sold in the condition in which they 
were offered for sale with all their imperfections 
and defects. Dimensions, colors and weight 
of the products are provided for information 
purposes only and are not binding.
No claim can be accepted for minor restoration 
or small damages. It is the responsibility of each 
prospective bidder to inspect each lot prior 
to the sale and to rely on their own judgment 
to acquaint with the characteristics and the 
potential repairs or restorations. No claim can 
be considered once the auction is pronounced.

›› Restored or repainted dials regarded as 
protective measures and not as vices will not 
be reported. The conditions of the bracelets 
and the water resistance of the screwed-
back watches are not guaranteed, and 
neither are the deployment clasps and tang 
buckles. It is important to note most of the 
waterproof watches have been opened to 
identify the type and quality of the movement.

›› There is no guarantee the watches are still 
resistant to water and it is recommended to 
consult your watchmaker before using the item.

›› Dimensions of the watches are provided for 
information purposes only.

›› Absence of any indication of the existence 
of restoration work or of an accident by no 
means exempt the jewelry from having a 
defect.

›› Precious and semi-precious stones may have 
been subject to treatments with the intention 
to showcase them. (i.e.: oil treatment of 
emeralds, heat treatment for rubies and 
sapphires, whitening of pearls).

›› These treatments are traditional and 
accepted by the jewels international market

›› Considering the rise of new treatments, the 
stones submitted to the auction with no 
certificates will be sold without guarantees 
about the treatment.

›› It shall be stated that the origin of the 
stones and their quality (color and purity 
of the diamonds) reflect the opinion of the 
laboratory issuing the certificate. No claim 
will be accepted in case another laboratory 
gives another opinion, and will in no way 
engage the responsibility of the auctioneer 
and expert.

›› The jewelry advertised in our catalogue as 
yellow-gold or white-gold with no hallmark 
are always in gold  18K, that is 750%° – 
Gold 14K: 585%° – Gold 9k: 375%° (Charts)

›› Relining, inlay work and varnishing are 
considered a protective measure and not a 
vice, they will not be reported. Dimensions 
are provided for information purposes only.

AUCTION PREVIEWS 

Previews are conducted by Monaco Legend 
Group prior to each auction and details of 
these exhibitions are found at the beginning 
of every catalogue or online. Previews are 
open to the public and prospective buyers are 
encouraged to view and examine lots offered 
for sale prior to making their purchases.

REGISTERING TO BID IN THE TRADITIONAL 
AUCTION 

Each client wishing to bid at auction is required 
to register before the sale. Clients may register 
the morning of the sale, beginning at 9:00 a.m. 
at the auction venue. Clients will be able to 
pick up their bidding paddles on the day of 
the sale, prior to the auction, just outside the 
saleroom.

BIDDING IN THE SALEROOM 

Lots offered for sale are auctioned in numerical 
order as they appear in the catalogue. The 
lot being auctioned is announced by the 
auctioneer, as well as shown live or illustrated 
on a screen at the front of the saleroom. 
Bidders are advised to have the auction 
catalogue to hand during the sale for reference.

ABSENTEE BIDDING [WRITTEN BIDS]

If you are unable to bid in person at the auction, 
you can submit an absentee or written bid. Bid 
forms are found in every auction catalogue, on 
the website at www.monacolegendauctions.
com, and can be requested at preview 
exhibitions. Bid forms should be completed and 
signed accompanied by identity paper, then 
e-mailed to info@monacolegendgroup.com 
or 13 bd Princesse Charlotte, 98000 Monaco. 
E-mail bids can be submitted, but must be 
followed up by mail with a signed bid form. 
Absentee bids will be processed on your behalf 
at auction by Monaco Legend Group staff. This 
service is free of charge. Monaco Legend Group 
staff will execute the bids at the lowest possible 
price, taking into account the reserve and other 
bids.
Monaco Legend Group cannot be held 
responsible for errors, omissions or late-
arriving bids. In the event that two identical 
bids are received, the first bid received by 
Monaco Legend Group will take precedence. 
It is very important that the bidder lists a 
daytime telephone number in case any part of 
the bid form is unclear. It is advisable to send 
the bid form in good time before the auction, 
especially in the case of new buyers, whose 
bank references will be checked.
Bids submitted in a foreign currency will be 
converted to € using the exchange rate on the 
day of the sale.

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL BID CANCELLATIONS 
MUST BE RECEIVED IN WRITING.

TELEPHONE BIDS

You may also participate in Monaco Legend 
Group auctions by telephone. This service 
is free of charge and telephone bids will be 
executed by a Monaco Legend Group staff 
member in the saleroom. All telephone bids 
must be confirmed in writing on a completed 
bid form. Please provide the telephone 
number(s) at which you can be reached during 
the sale. Bid forms should be completed, 

signed and accompanied by identity paper, then 
e-mailed to info@monacolegendgroup.com.
Monaco Legend Group will call you during 
the auction approximately 3 to 10 lots before 
the lot(s) on which you wish to bid. Language 
assistance for telephone bidding is available in 
English, French, Italian and Chinese.
Please note that all bid cancellations must be 
received in writing.

CLIENTS ARE ADVISED TO MAKE       
ARRANGEMENTS FOR TELEPHONE BIDS AT 
LEAST ONE DAY BEFORE THE SALE.

MONACO LEGEND GROUP ONLINE LIVE 
BIDDING

The registration process for online 
interactive bidding and online absentee 
bidding is similar to that used for traditional 
telephone and absentee bidding. On 
Monaco Legend Group’s secure website, 
www.monacolegendauctions.com, the 
following steps must be completed by 
prospective buyers:

›› Register, providing the bidder’s name, 
address, telephone number, e-mail address, 
credit card details. NOTE: First time bidders 
are required to provide a valid ID (passport, 
identity card or driver license) and credit 
card information.

›› Accept Monaco Legend Group’s terms and 
conditions of sale.

›› Submit registration form to Monaco Legend 
Group secure website.

›› Approved bidders will receive an e-mail 
confirmation to bid online in the auction.

Once the auction catalogue is available 
online, prospective buyers can register or 
place absentee bids online. Absentee bids are 
accepted online up until three hours prior to the 
start of the live interactive auction. On auction 
day, registered online bidders connect to 
www.monacolegendauctions.com to follow 
instructions for live interactive bidding.

For collectors who simply want to follow the 
live auction in progress, no registration is 
needed to view a live internet broadcast made 
available on the auction day. For additional 
information about the online bidding system, 
terms and conditions of use and sale, please 
contact us info@monacolegendgroup.com

INVALUABLE BIDDING

On Invaluable’s secure website, www.
invaluable.com the following steps must be 
completed by prospective buyers.
For users of Invaluable bidding platform, 5% 
extra fees will be charged of the hammer price 
plus the buyer’s commission.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS 

When the auctioneer’s hammer falls, the final 
bid has been reached and the auctioneer will 

record the bidder’s paddle number, or the 
absentee bid number. If your bids have been 
successful, you will be notified by means of an 
invoice sent by e-mail. You are also welcome 
to call Monaco Legend Group the day after the 
auction to request the outcome of your bids.

RESULTS OF THE SALE

If you would like to know the result of your 
absentee bids, please contact:
Monaco Legend Group: +377 97 775 335
www.monacolegendauctions.com

PAYMENT

Payment is due immediately after the sale.
Payment may be made by the following 
methods:
›› Cash in euros up to €29 999  
›› Credit cards VISA or MASTERCARD. Major 

credit cards are accepted but fees can be 
applied for Amex, equivalent of 1.80% total 
amount.

›› Bank transfers to Monaco Legend Group

COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 

Purchases can only be collected after payment. 
All lots can be collected during or after the 
session upon presentation of written consent 
from the Accounting Department of Monaco 
Legend Group. We recommend the buyers to 
take delivery of their lots after the sale.

PREEMPTION RIGHT

The French state is entitled to use preemption 
right on any works of art presented at the 
auction, by order of the Minister in charge of 
culture after the hammer stroke. The State 
shall have a period of 15 days from the date of 
the sale to confirm its preemption right.
In case of confirmation, the French state shall 
be subrogated in the buyer’s position.

IMPORT/EXPORT RESTRICTIONS AND 
TAXES 

Buyers are advised that we will remove bands 
made of materials derived from endangered 
or otherwise protected species (i.e. alligator, 
caiman, lizard, snake…) prior to shipping 
lots abroad. Buyers are responsible for 
compliance with any applicable export and 
import regulations. Moreover certain items 
made of tortoiseshell, ivory may be subject to 
importation restrictions in certain countries.

Please consult your local customs authority 
for information on importing items made of 
these materials. The Buyer is responsible for 
the payment of all applicable import and export 
duties and taxes related to the lots purchased.

CITES REGULATIONS

Δ: The documents provided by the study 
“Monaco Legend Group” for the CITES 

articles of the species listed in the annexes 
A, B or C of the regulation  CE338/97 are 
only valid in the EU. All the exits to a third 
country shall be subject to an exportation or 
reexportation permit granted by the CITES 
Management Authority. In the buyer’s country 
of residence. We advise you to approach the 
CITES Management Authority of the country 
of destination to obtain confirmation of the 
possibility of importing such articles. Some 
countries can prohibit the issuing of the 
documents according to their own specific 
legislation. These actions have to be taken by 
the buyer and at their own expense. Contact 
Monaco Legend Group for more information.

SHIPPING AND INSURANCE 

It will be shipped directly to their location as per 
buyer’s instructions, with Ferrari Logistiques 
SAM, Monaco.
Please note that buyers are responsible for all 
shipping fees and any other applicable fees 
including value added tax, customs duties, etc. 
for the importation to their respective countries.

RÉFÉRENCES BANCAIRES

Compte
SAM MONACO LEGEND GROUP
Banque
BPMED MONACO ENTREPRISES 
IBAN.
MC58 1460 7007 6460 9218 9452 273 
BIC
CCBPMCM1XXX 
Compte N.
60921894522
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CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE VENTE

COMMISSION ACHETEUR

Pour les Bijoux l’acquéreur paiera à l’ordre 
de Monaco Legend Group, en sus du prix 
d’adjudication, une commission acheteur de : 
jusqu’à 1 000 000 € : 28,80 % TTC (24 % HT), 
supérieur à 1 000 000 € : 15 % TTC (12,5 % HT).

Les montres sont soumises à des frais de  : 
jusqu’à 250 000 € : 30 % TTC (25 % HT), de 
250 001 € à 999 999 € : 24%TTC (20 % HT), 
supérieur à 1 000 000 € : 15 % TTC (12,5 % HT).

Les œuvres d’art sont soumises à des frais 
fixes de 30 % TTC (25 % HT).

Les lots marqués d’un * sont soumis à une 
TVA à l’importation  de 20  % en sus des 
frais d’adjudications pour les montres et 
bijoux.

CONDITIONS ET INFORMATIONS DESTINÉES 
AUX ACHETEURS

La vente est soumise à la législation 
monégasque et aux conditions imprimées 
dans ce catalogue. Il est important de lire 
les conditions qui suivent. Des informations 
utiles sont données sur la manière d’acheter 
aux enchères. Notre équipe se tient à votre 
disposition pour vous renseigner et vous assister.

TVA POUR LES ACHETEURS HORS UE

Pour les acheteurs résidents hors Union 
européenne, les factures seront établies 
directement hors TVA sous réserve que le 
ou les lots soient exportés dans un délai de 
3 mois après la vente et que Monaco Legend 
Group apparaisse comme l’expéditeur et 
l’acheteur comme destinataire. L’exportation 
doit intervenir dans les délais légaux.

CARACTÈRE INDICATIF DES ESTIMATIONS

Les estimations sont fournies à titre indicatif. 
Tout ordre dans la fourchette de l’estimation 
basse et de l’estimation haute a des chances 
raisonnables de succès. Nous vous conseillons 
toutefois de nous consulter avant la vente, 
car les estimations peuvent faire l’objet de 
modifications.
Les estimations figurant dans le catalogue 
de vente ne comprennent pas la commission 
acheteur.

L’ÉTAT DES LOTS

Nous sommes à votre disposition pour vous 
fournir un rapport détaillé sur l’état des lots.
Tous les biens sont vendus dans l’état dans 
lequel ils se trouvent au moment de la vente 
avec leurs imperfections ou défauts. Les 
dimensions, les couleurs et les poids des objets 
sont donnés à titre indicatif et ne sont pas 
contractuels.
Aucune réclamation ne sera possible 
relativement aux restaurations d’usage et petits 
accidents. Il est de la responsabilité de chaque 

futur enchérisseur d’examiner attentivement 
chaque lot avant la vente et de se référer à son 
propre jugement afin de prendre connaissance 
de ses caractéristiques et de ses éventuelles 
réparations ou restaurations. Il ne sera admis 
aucune réclamation une fois l’adjudication 
prononcée.

›› Les cadrans restaurés ou repeints, 
constituant une mesure conservatoire et 
non un vice, ne seront pas signalés de façon 
systématique. L’état des bracelets ainsi que 
l’étanchéité des montres à fond vissé ne 
sont pas garantis, ainsi que l’authenticité 
des boucles déployantes ou des boucles 
à ardillons. Il est à noter que la plupart des 
montres résistantes à l’eau ont été ouvertes 
pour identifier le type et la qualité du 
mouvement.

›› On ne peut garantir que ces montres soient 
encore résistantes à l’eau et il est conseillé 
à l’acheteur de consulter un horloger avant 
d’utiliser l’objet.

›› Les dimensions des montres sont données à 
titre indicatif.

›› L’absence d’indication de restauration ou 
d’accident n’implique nullement qu’un bijou 
soit exempt de défaut.

›› Les pierres précieuses peuvent avoir fait 
l’objet de traitements destinés à les mettre 
en valeur. (Ex.  : huilage des émeraudes, 
traitement thermique des rubis et des saphirs, 
blanchissement des perles.)

›› Ces traitements sont traditionnels et admis 
par le marché international du bijou ou une 
montre.

›› Vu la recrudescence des nouveaux 
traitements, les pierres présentées pendant 
la vente sans certificat sont vendues sans 
garantie quant à un éventuel traitement.

›› Il est précisé que l’origine des pierres et la 
qualité (couleur et pureté des diamants) 
reflètent l’opinion du laboratoire qui émet 
le certificat. Il ne sera admis aucune 
réclamation, si un autre laboratoire émet une 
opinion différente, et ne saurait engager la 
responsabilité du commissaire-priseur et de 
l’expert.

›› Les bijoux annoncés dans notre catalogue en 
or jaune ou or gris sans mention de titrage 
sont toujours en or 18 k, c’est-à-dire 750 ‰ 

— Or 14 k : 585 ‰ — Or 9 k : 375 ‰.
›› Le rentoilage, le parquetage ou le doublage 

constituant une mesure conservatoire et 
non un vice ne seront pas signalés. Les 
dimensions sont données à titre indicatif.

EXPOSITION AVANT LA VENTE

L’exposition précédant la vente est ouverte à 
tous. Monaco Legend Group s’efforce d’exposer 
les objets de la manière la plus sure dans un 
souci de sécurité. Toute manipulation d’objet 
non supervisée par la société Monaco Legend 
Group se fait à votre propre risque.
LES ENCHÈRES

Les enchères peuvent être portées en 
personne, par téléphone ou par l’intermédiaire 

d’un tiers. Les enchères seront conduites en 
euros. Un convertisseur de devises pourra être 
visible pendant les enchères à titre purement 
indicatif, seul le prix en euros, faisant foi.

COMMENT ENCHÉRIR EN PERSONNE

Pour enchérir en personne dans la salle, il est 
recommandé de se présenter auprès de la 
société Monaco Legend Group avant que la 
vente aux enchères ne commence. Chaque 
enchérisseur devra s’enregistrer auprès de 
la société Monaco Legend Group avant la 
vacation en fournissant ses coordonnées et des 
garanties bancaires. Il se verra ensuite attribuer 
un numéro d’enchérisseur nécessaire pour la 
vente.
S’il existe le moindre doute concernant le prix 
ou l’acheteur, attirez immédiatement l’attention 
de la personne habilitée à diriger la vente.

MANDAT À UN TIERS ENCHÉRISSEUR

Si vous enchérissez pendant la vente, vous 
le faites à titre personnel et nous pouvons 
vous tenir pour le seul responsable de cette 
enchère, à moins de nous avoir préalablement 
avertis que vous enchérissiez au nom et pour 
le compte d’une tierce personne en nous 
fournissant un mandat régulier que nous 
aurons enregistré.

ORDRES D’ACHAT

Si vous ne pouvez pas assister à la vente, nous 
serons heureux d’exécuter des ordres d’achat 
donnés par écrit à votre nom. Ce service est 
gratuit et confidentiel. Les lots sont achetés au 
meilleur prix, en respectant le prix de réserve 
et les autres enchères. Dans le cas d’ordres 
identiques, le premier arrivé aura la préférence. 
Indiquez toujours une limite à ne pas dépasser, 
les ordres illimités ou d’« achat à tout prix » 
ne seront pas acceptés. Les ordres d’achat 
doivent être donnés en euros.
Vous trouverez à la fin de ce catalogue un 
formulaire d’ordre d’achat.

Les ordres écrits peuvent être :
›› Envoyés par e-mail avec copie de pièce 

d’identité à : info@monacolegendgroup.
com

›› Remis au personnel sur place.
›› Vous pouvez également laisser des ordres 

d’achat par téléphone, mais ceux-ci doivent 
être confirmés par écrit avant la vente. 
Afin d’assurer un service satisfaisant aux 
enchérisseurs, il vous est demandé de 
vous assurer que nous avons bien reçu vos 
ordres d’achat au moins 24 h avant la vente 
sans retour de notre part.

ENCHÉRIR PAR TÉLÉPHONE

Si vous ne pouvez être présent le jour de la 
vente aux enchères, vous pouvez enchérir 
directement par téléphone. Étant donné que 
le nombre de lignes téléphoniques est limité, 
il est nécessaire de prendre des dispositions 

au moins 24 h avant la vente pour obtenir ce 
service dans la mesure des disponibilités 
techniques.
Nous vous recommandons également 
d’indiquer un ordre d’achat de couverture que 
nous pourrons exécuter en votre nom au cas où 
nous serions dans l’impossibilité de vous joindre.

ENCHÉRIR EN LIGNE

Deux options :
›› Sur notre site web : 

www.monacolegendauctions.com
›› Sur la plateforme Invaluable : 

www.invaluable.com ; des frais 
supplémentaires de 5 % seront facturés, en 
sus du prix marteau, plus la commission 
acheteur.

CONDITIONS DE VENTE

Comme indiqué ci-dessus, la vente aux 
enchères est régie par les règles figurant 
dans ce catalogue. Quiconque a l’intention 
d’enchérir doit lire attentivement ces 
conditions. Elles peuvent être modifiées par 
affichage dans la salle des ventes ou par 
annonces faites par la personne habilitée à 
diriger la vente.

ACCÈS AUX LOTS PENDANT LA VENTE

Par mesure de sécurité, l’accès aux lots sera 
interdit pendant la vente.

DÉROULEMENT DE LA VENTE

L’ordre du catalogue sera suivi pendant 
la vente. Les enchères commencent et se 
poursuivent avec la personne habilitée à diriger. 
Celle-ci se réservant le droit d’enchérir de 
manière successive ou en réponse à d’autres 
enchères, et ce au nom et pour le compte du 
vendeur à concurrence du prix de réserve.

DROIT DE PRÉEMPTION

L’État peut exercer sur toute vente publique 
d’œuvre d’art un droit de préemption sur les 
biens proposés à la vente, par déclaration 
du ministre chargé de la culture aussitôt 
prononcée l’adjudication de l’objet mis en 
vente. L’État dispose d’un délai de quinze jours 
à compter de la vente publique pour confirmer 
l’exercice de son droit de préemption. En 
cas de confirmation, l’État se subroge à 
l’adjudicataire.

RÉSULTATS DE LA VENTE

Si vous voulez avoir des renseignements sur 
les résultats de vos ordres d’achat, veuillez-
nous contacter au :  
+377 97 77 53 35 
www.monacolegendauctions.com
PAIEMENT 

Le paiement doit être effectué immédiatement 
après la vente. Le paiement peut être effectué :

›› En espèces jusqu’à 29 999  euros selon 
les conditions légales en vigueur dans la 
Principauté de Monaco

›› Par carte de crédit, visa ou Mastercard. 
Des frais supplémentaires de 1,80  % sur 
le montant total sont appliqués pour les 
règlements en AMEX.

›› Par virement en euro sur le compte Monaco 
Legend Group

ENLÈVEMENT DES ACHATS

Les achats ne pourront être enlevés qu’après 
leur paiement. Tous les lots pourront être 
enlevés pendant ou après la vacation sur 
présentation de l’autorisation de délivrance 
du service comptable de la société Monaco 
Legend Group. Nous recommandons vivement 
aux acheteurs de prendre livraison de leurs 
lots après la vente. 

ENVOIS ET ASSURANCES

Les lots seront expédiés directement selon 
les instructions de l’acheteur par le biais des 
transports Ferrari Logistiques SAM, Monaco.
Veuillez noter que les acheteurs sont 
responsables de tous les frais d’expédition et 
de tous les autres frais applicables, y compris 
la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée, les droits de 
douane, etc. pour l’importation dans leurs pays 
respectifs. 

LES RESTRICTIONS À L’IMPORT-EXPORT ET 
LES TAXES

Les acheteurs sont avisés que nous 
enlèverons les bandes faites de matériaux 
dérivés d’espèces en voie de disparition ou 
autrement protégées (p. ex. alligator, caïman, 
lézard, serpent...) avant d’expédier les lots à 
l’étranger. Les acheteurs sont responsables de 
la conformité à toute règlementation applicable 
en matière d’exportation et d’importation. En 
outre, certains articles en écaille de tortue et 
en ivoire peuvent faire l’objet de restrictions à 
l’importation dans certains pays. 
Veuillez consulter les autorités douanières 
locales pour obtenir des renseignements sur 
l’importation d’articles fabriqués à partir de 
ces matériaux. L’Acheteur est responsable 
du paiement de tous les droits et taxes 
d’importation et d’exportation applicables 
relatifs aux lots achetés.

RÈGLEMENTATION CITES

Δ : les documents fournis par l’étude « Monaco 
Legend Group » pour les articles CITES 
d’espèces inscrites aux annexes A, B ou C du 
règlement CE338/97 sont valables uniquement 
dans l’UE. Toutes les sorties vers un pays tiers 
doivent faire l’objet d’une demande de permis 
d’exportation ou de réexportation auprès de 
l’organe de gestion CITES du lieu de résidence 
de l’acheteur. Nous vous conseillons de vous 
mettre en rapport avec l’organe de gestion 
CITES du pays de destination, a moins d’avoir 
confirmation de la possibilité d’importer ces 

articles. Certains pays peuvent interdire la 
délivrance des documents pour des raisons 
propres à leurs législations. Ces démarches 
sont à exécuter par l’acheteur et restent à sa 
charge. Contactez Monaco Legend Group pour 
plus d’informations.

RÉFÉRENCES BANCAIRES

Compte
SAM MONACO LEGEND GROUP
Banque
BPMED MONACO ENTREPRISES 
IBAN.
MC58 1460 7007 6460 9218 9452 273 
BIC
CCBPMCM1XXX 
Compte N.
60921894522
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